
You can view the agenda at https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code above.

Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

You can view the agenda at https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code above.

Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

To: The Chair and Members of the 
Health and Adult Care Scrutiny 
Committee

(See below)

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon 
EX2 4QD

Your ref : Date : 8 June 2020 Email: gerry.rufolo@devon.gov.uk
Our ref : Please ask for : Gerry Rufolo 01392 382299

HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 16th June, 2020

A meeting of the Health and Adult Care Scrutiny Committee is to be held on the above date at 10.30 
am at This will be a Virtual Meeting. For  the joining intructions please contact the Clerk for further 
details on attendance and/or public particpation. 

P NORREY
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE

1 Apologies 
2 Minutes 

Minutes of the meeting held on 12 March 2020 (previously circulated)

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting as 
matters of urgency. 

4 Public Participation 
Members of the public may make representations/presentations on any substantive 
matter listed in the published agenda, as set out hereunder, relating to a specific matter 

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/
https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/


or an examination of services or facilities provided or to be provided. 

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION OR REVIEW

5 Preparation and Response for the COVID 19 - Response (Pages 1 - 34)
(a) Introductory Comments 
Chief Executive (Devon County Council), Chief Officer for Adult Care and Health; Chief 
Officer for Communities, Public Health, Environment and Health; and the Interim 
Accountable Officer NHS Devon CCG to report.

(b) System Response
Report of the Associate Director of Commissioning (Care and Health) and the Director of 
Commissioning (Devon CCG), attached

(c) A Public Health Overview of the Pandemic (Pages 35-38)
Report of the Chief Officer for Communities, Public Health, Environment and Prosperity 
(PH/20/01), attached 

6 Whole System Performance (Pages 39 - 48)
Joint Report of the Associate Director of Commissioning (Care and Health) and Director 
of Commissioning (Devon CCG) (ACH/20/124), attached

7 Winter Pressures 2019/2020 (Pages 49 - 60)
Report of Associate Director of Commissioning (Care and Health) (Devon County 
Council and NHS Devon CCG) and Director of Commissioning – NHS Devon CCG, 
attached

MATTERS FOR INFORMATION

8 Information Previously Circulated 
Below is a list of information previously circulated for Members, since the last meeting, 
relating to topical developments which have been or are currently being considered by 
this Scrutiny Committee. 

(a) Regular Adult Social Care Briefings (from …..to June 2020).

(b) Information and invite to an  NHS Devon CCG and COVID-19 Councillor Webinar on 
27 May on g a virtual session on their response to COVID-19 in Devon.  

(c) Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust 17 April, 1 May and 15 May 2020 
Update - Health & Adult Care Scrutiny Committee;

(d) Newsletter: South West Academic Health Science Network April 2020 Newsletter.

(e) Personal Protection Equipment (PPE) Update -  letter from Matt Hancock and Robert 
Jenrick outlining the latest position. 

(f) Stakeholder update from Northern Devon Healthcare NHS Trust: May 2020.

PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF PRESS AND 
PUBLIC ON THE GROUNDS THAT EXEMPT INFORMATION MAY BE DISCLOSED
Nil



Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain confidential information and should therefore be 
treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any other person(s).
Members are also reminded of the need to dispose of such reports carefully and are therefore invited to 
return them to the Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal.



Membership 
Councillors S Randall-Johnson (Chair), H Ackland (Vice-Chair), M Asvachin, J Berry, P Crabb, R Peart, S  Russell, 
P Sanders, A Saywell, M Shaw, R Scott, J Trail, P Twiss, N Way, C Wright, J Yabsley and Parker
Declaration of Interests
Members are reminded that they must declare any interest they may have in any item to be considered at this meeting, 
prior to any discussion taking place on that item.
Access to Information
Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or lists of background papers relating to any item on this agenda 
should contact Gerry Rufolo 01392 382299.
Agenda and minutes of the Committee are published on the Council’s Website and can also be accessed via the 
Modern.Gov app, available from the usual stores.

Webcasting, Recording or Reporting of Meetings and Proceedings
The proceedings of this meeting may be recorded for broadcasting live on the internet via the ‘Democracy Centre’ on the 
County Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting may be broadcast apart from any confidential items which may need 
to be considered in the absence of the press and public. For more information go to: http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/

In addition, anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press and public are excluded for 
that part of the meeting or there is good reason not to do so, as directed by the Chair.  Any filming must be done as 
unobtrusively as possible from a single fixed position without the use of any additional lighting; focusing only on those 
actively participating in the meeting and having regard also to the wishes of any member of the public present who may 
not wish to be filmed.  As a matter of courtesy, anyone wishing to film proceedings is asked to advise the Chair or the 
Democratic Services Officer in attendance so that all those present may be made aware that is happening. 

Members of the public may also use Facebook and Twitter or other forms of social media to report
[...]
ty/devon




1

Health and Adult Care Scrutiny 
16th June 2020

PREPARATION AND RESPONSE FOR THE COVID-19 EMERGENCY

Report of the Associate Director of Commissioning (Care and Health) and the 
Director of Commissioning (Devon CCG)

1. Recommendation

1.1. To note the summary of arrangements for planning for and responding 
to the COVID-19 emergency within the health and care system in 
Devon.

1.2. To note the restoration and transformation of services following the 
COVID-19 emergency.

1.3. To recognise the commitment and achievements of all health and care 
staff across the period.

Content Section
Background 2.1-2.10 (Page 1-2)
Planning and Preparation 3.1-3.12 (Page 2-5)
Ongoing Response 4.1-4.30 (Page 5-8)
Restoration and Transformation 5.1 – 5.31 (Page 8-13)
Activity and Performance Appendix A (Page 17-32)

2. Background

2.1. The COVID-19 pandemic has been devastating for those personally affected 
but it has also brought out the best in our staff and the communities of 
Devon. 

2.2. The bravery, hard work and dedication of NHS and Care staff on the front 
line is something that the whole of Devon should be proud of. They have and 
continue to do an amazing job caring for us and our loved ones in incredibly 
difficult and often harrowing circumstances. 

2.3. Hundreds of staff across our system, have been redeployed and retrained to 
undertake duties at the front line and this support has ensured that all 
patients and vulnerable people are looked after in the same caring way we 
strive for throughout the pandemic. 

2.4. We also owe a debt to the fantastic voluntary and business sector in Devon 
who have provided huge support in the response to the pandemic. They 
have they provided over 21,000 pieces of protective equipment (PPE), 
including the manufacture of gowns and visors, and offered accommodation, 
parking and transportation.  This support has really had a positive impact.

2.5. Devon communities have played a critical role in the response to the 
[...]
te and test individuals suspected of having contracted the virus.  
The CCG’s IMT supported Providers when establishing new testing 
processes at short notice.

4.13.Led by the Peninsula Pathology Network, trusts in Devon and Cornwall 
agreed a shared approach using a combination of in-house and nationally 
run testing sites to provide quick results, reduce journey times and enable 
better data collection.

4.14.Staff across the health and social care sector were encouraged to contact 
their employers to arrange testing through local, rather than national routes, 
to enable a faster result. Local Testing routes were expanded to include 
Asymptomatic Testing for Social Care providers offered via local acute 
hospital testing, ahead of the National care home testing portal.

Page 6

Agenda Item 5

https://www.devon.gov.uk/providerengagementnetwork/document/personal-protective-equipment/
https://www.devon.gov.uk/providerengagementnetwork/document/personal-protective-equipment/
https://www.devon.gov.uk/providerengagementnetwork/document/market-sufficiency/


7

4.15.Devon County Council SIMT set up a Testing Workforce cell to support all 
Social Care staff to navigate the complex Testing arrangements as they were 
rolled out, this in the main, focussed on support to care home providers.

4.16.Additional drive through centres were established in Plymouth and Exeter 
and are run by the Department of Health and Social Care (DHSC). Linked to 
these sites are several Mobile testing units (MTUs), run by the military.  

4.17.Partners are now working with Public Health colleagues on the local 
deployment of the national Test and Trace service and the Local Outbreak 
Management Plan.. 

Primary care

4.18.As a precaution to protect patients, staff and the public, most GP practices 
across Devon have been using online consultations as preferred first contact. 
Patients still have the option to speak to someone over the phone and if they 
do need to see somebody, they will be off
[...]
irment)

Social isolation 
compounds sensory 
impairment, especially 
for the shielded. 
People are reporting 
increased mental 
health needs 

Service users are 
reporting suspended or 
reduced levels of 
service. 
In particular, day 
services and some 
aspects of personal 

Older service users 
tend not to use 
technology; others are 
excluded financially.  
Many don’t have the 
opportunity to 
communicate in sign 

Local helplines and 
support are being 
accessed. 
Some see lockdown as 
giving others the 
opportunity to 
experience their usual 

People are confused 
about who falls into 
which cohort. 
For some, 
communications were 
received very late. 

P
age 31

A
genda Item

 5



32

compounded by 
uncertainty, confusion, 
lack of meaningful 
contact and activity. 
Lip reading is 
impossible when 
people use masks. 

care such as hair 
washing. 
Concern that those with 
less acute needs are 
being deprioritised. 
Many just want 
specialist information 
and advice. 

language because of 
social restrictions. 
Those that use social 
media and online calls 
value them highly. 

levels of isolation and 
exclusion. 
Volunteers are using 
local shops which are 
more expensive. 

Some are being 
contacted by multiple 
organisations, others 
none at all. 
Worry was significant 
but is abating now. 

P
age 32

A
genda Item

 5



33
Page 33

Agenda Item 5





PH/20/01

Health and Adult Care Scrutiny Committee
16 June 2020

COVID-19:  A Public Health Overview of the Pandemic

Report of the Chief Officer for Communities, Public Health, Environment and Prosperity

Recommendation:  Health and Adult Care Scrutiny is asked to note the overview 
report from the Director of Public Health.

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~
1. Background

1.1 This paper provides an overview of the COVID-19 Pandemic to provide context for the 
impact on, and responses of, the Health and Care system.

1.2 The rapid international spread of a new coronavirus infection – creating the viral 
pandemic known as 
[...]
 of 150 upper tier LAs across the country for confirmed cases per 
100,000 resident population (rank 1 is the highest rate of cases; rank 150 is the 
lowest).

5. The future

5.1 To successfully move out of lockdown and relax social distancing measures, there are 
a number of considerations.

5.2 For Devon, the main factors that need to be taken into consideration are:
 Comparatively low rates of COVID-19 activity and therefore low levels of 

population exposure (and immunity) to the virus
 An age profile and long-term condition profile of the population that creates more 

risk from infection
 A potential large influx of visitors in peak holiday periods
 An NHS sector which is already susceptible to seasonal service pressures due to 

the age and disease profile of the population
 The risks of either a prolonged period of COVID-19 activity or further peaks as 

lockdown and social distancing measures are relaxed
 The effectiveness of a ‘Test and Trace’ approach – wider population testing and 

contact tracing to contain outbreaks, through advice to and isolation of individuals.
5.3 The Government has recently asked Upper Tier and Unitary Local Authorities to 

establish COVID-19 Health Protection Boards (chaired by their Directors of Public 
Health) and Local Outbreak Engagement Boards (Chaired by Leaders) to ensure 
outbreaks of COVID-19 can be managed at local level.  Work is underway to prepare 
Local Outbreak Management Plans with the expectation that these will be in place by 
the end of June 2020.

Page 37



5.4 Devon County Council was selected as a ‘Beacon Council’ in the South West to 
develop and share best practice, one of eleven nationally.

6. Financial considerations

6.1 The Government has made a number of financial provisions to mitigate the effect of 
COVID-19.

7. Legal considerations

7.1 The Director of Public Health for Devon County Council discharges a statutory 
responsibility for assurance health protection plans under the Health and Social Care 
Act 2012.

8. Environmental impact considerations

8.1 Contained within the report.

9. Equality considerations

9.1 There have been concerns about the differential impact of COVID-19 on people from 
Black and Minority Ethnic (BAME) Backgrounds.  Public Health England has recently 
produced a report on disparities in outcomes2.

10. Risk assessment considerations

10.1 Contained within the report.

11. Recommendation

11.1 Health and Adult Care Scrutiny is asked to receive the report of the Director of Public 
Health and to note the further work taking place on the development of Local Outbreak 
Management Plans.

Dr Virginia Pearson
Chief Officer for Communities, Public Health, Environment and Prosperity
Director of Public Health
Devon County Council

Electoral Divisions:  All

Cabinet Member for Community, Public Health and Transportation and Environmental 
Services: Councillor Roger Croad

Local Government Act 1972: List of Background Papers

Contact for enquiries:  Dr Virginia Pearson

Room No.  County Hall, EXETER.  EX2 4QD Tel No:  01392) 383000

Background Paper Date File Reference
The 2019-20 Public Health Annual Report on 
‘Planetary and Human Health’ 
makes reference to the risks of novel viruses

www.devonhealthandwellbeing.org.
uk/aphr

2https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/88
9861/disparities_review.pdf

Page 38

http://www.devonhealthandwellbeing.org.uk/aphr
http://www.devonhealthandwellbeing.org.uk/aphr


ACH/20/124
Health and Adult Care Scrutiny

16 June 2020

WHOLE SYSTEM PERFORMANCE 

Joint Report of the Associate Director of Commissioning (Care and Health) and 
Director of Commissioning (Devon CCG)

1.  Recommendation 
 

1.1 Scrutiny to consider the contents of the Report and to be aware that the 
Covid-19 pandemic has impacted on business as usual activity and 
performance.

2. Purpose

2.1 To provide an update on activity and performance across the wider health and 
care system based on performance data as at April 2020 (Month 1) including 
later data where available.  The analysis and performance commentary 
focusses on a range of metrics covering acute and community hospital 
settings, primary care and social care selected by system leaders to provide 
Members with a whole system view.

2.2 Unless otherwise stated, the NHS information relates to NHS providers and 
therefore covers the population they serve wherever they live: 

 University Hospitals Plymouth NHS Trust (UHP)
 Royal Devon and Exeter NHS Foundation Trust (RD&E)
 Northern Devon Healthcare NHS Trust (NDHT)
 Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust (TSDFT)
 South West Ambulance NHS Foundation Trust (SWAST)
 Devon Partnership Trust (DPT)
 Livewell Community Interest Company (Livewell)

Social care information relates to Devon County Council residents.

3. Executive Summary

3.1 Performance against the range of key national targets remained mixed in 
Devon during 2019/20, with challenges meeting waiting times standards for 
elective care, diagnostic tests and A&E attendances but continued good 
performance against mental health targets and a number of cancer waiting 
times measures.  However, whilst there was improvement seen in quarter four 
against some key standards, the impact of Covid-19 at the very end of 
2019/20 had a material effect on performance albeit in different ways. For 
some a reduction in activity levels has led to improved performance (for 
instance A&E waits), whilst for others the opposite is true (such as diagnostic 
waits). 

Page 39

Agenda Item 6



3.2 The impact of falling elective activity levels has resulted in longer waits for 
elective treatment and diagnostic tests during March and into April and May. 
The numbers of longer waiting patients, which were continuing to reduce, 
have increased, whilst overall waiting lists have risen. However, urgent 
services have been protected and cancer performance has been less affected 
and in some cases impr
[...]
d effort to grow 
the capacity within the health and care market through Devon’s Proud to Care 
campaign.  We have had a good supply of applicants (183) seeking 
permanent employment in the personal care market.  Of these, 75 are with 
providers for consideration, 24 applicants have been offered employment with 
18 of these having started in role.  Our ability to place applicants successfully 
has been impacted by provider concerns about reduced service-user 
demand, the availability of work for the new workforce and the impact of new 
staff on the existing workforce.  However, we continue to work proactively with 
the market to address these concerns.

5.5 Across Devon, the proportion of people being referred to treatment within 18 
weeks has been gradually falling during 2019/20, but the impact of large 
reductions in elective hospital treatment in March has led to a significant drop 
in performance, from 77.1% in February to 73.5% in March. This has affected 
all providers in Devon and across the country, with the England position 
falling from 82.7% to 79.7%

RTT 18 week performance

Page 42

Agenda Item 6



5.6 Performance against the diagnostics within 6 weeks, where the STP is a 
national outlier, had been improving in quarter four but a reduction in elective 
hospital activity has led to a deterioration in March, with 86.4% of patients 
seen within 6 weeks for a test compared to 91.1% in February. The England 
position for March was just outside the 1% tolerance at 98.9%. 

Diagnostics 6 week performance

5.7 Performance against the range of national cancer standards has been 
variable in 2019/20 but was relatively unaffected by the covid-19 pandemic 
during March. NDHT achieved all measures except for the screening target 
(which is affected by very small numbers) whilst UHP achieved six of the eight 
targets and TSD achieved five. However, performance was more mixed at 
RD&E where only three targets were me

Cancer waiting times performance

Page 43

Agen
[...]
ce January seen an increase in the number of 
concerns raised with the authority with a spike in both concerns and enquiries 
started around the start of the ‘lockdown’ period. 

Page 46

Agenda Item 6



6.2 ‘Lockdown’ has led to significant socio-economic impacts with heightened 
concerns about the effects on well being and our lives going forward.  The 
impacts of furlough, working from home, financial losses and self-isolating 
have led to an increase in the levels of domestic abuse reported nationally.  
Unfortunately, this is also a trend mirrored locally.

6.3 Safeguarding continues to be at the fore-front of our professional practice with 
digital solutions being used where face-to-face contact is no longer possible.

Tim Golby Sonja Manton
Associate Director of Commissioning Director of Commissioning 
(Care and Health) Devon CCG
Devon County Council  

Page 47

Agenda Item 6



Electoral Divisions:  All 

Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health Services: Councillor Andrew 
Leadbetter 

Chief Officer for Adult Care and Health:   Jennie Stephens  
          [

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972: LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS

Contact for Enquiries:  Damian Furniss
Tel No:  01392 382300 Room: First Floor Annexe

BACKGROUND PAPER            DATE     FILE REFERENCE

Nil

Page 48

Agenda Item 6



1

 ACH/20/125
Health and Adult Care Scrutiny Committee

16 June 2020

WINTER PRESSURES 2019/20

Report of Associate Director of Commissioning (Care and Health) (Devon County 
Council and NHS Devon CCG) and Director of Commissioning – NHS Devon CCG

1. Recommendation

1.1 Scrutiny recognise the ongoing pressures faced by the Health and Care 
system over winter 2019/20. 

1.2 The Committee notes the Covid-19 pandemic has impacted on review 
arrangements for last winter. 

2. Purpose

2.1 This report provides an annual update to report ACH/19/112. This paper 
reviews activity and performance over the winter period of October 2019 to 
March 2020 and provides a comparison to the previous year where available. 
It should be noted that preparations to respond to the Covid19 pandemic 
commenced during late February and into March impacting upon the Urgent 
Care Winter performance. 

2.2 The report looks at performance in 3 areas:-

 Pre-admission to hospital
 Hospital performance
 Discharge and post hospital

A summary dashboard of key indicators is below with more detail contained in 
the body of the report. The dashboard notes performance as either increased 
or decreased as compared to the previous year and whether is positive or 
negative against a statuary target by the colour and direction of the arrow.

Page 49

Agenda Item 7



2

Pre-admission Hospital Performance Discharge and post-
hospital

111 / 999 demand Emergency 
admissions

Delayed transfers of 
care (average Oct – 

Dec)
N E N

5.3%
E

5.5%

W S W
7.6%

S
3.8%

A&E Attendances Length of stay Social care 
assessments waiting

N E N E

W
N/A

S W S

Ambulance handover 
incidents

Elective operations 
cancelled

Social care 
assessments 

completed within 28 
days

A&E performance 
(4hw) March 2020 

position

Cancer waiting times –
 2 week wait

Difficult to source 
packages of care

N
81.6%

E
76.5%

W
N/A

S
70.8%

STP

83.2% 436 hours per day

Out of hours primary 
care demand

Cancer waiting times – 
62 day target

Personal care market 
workforce vacancies

STP       75.4%

18wk referrals Diagnostics within 6 
weeks

Long-term residential 
and nursing care 

placements

STP   73.5%
STP  

Page 50

Agenda Item 7



3

3. System changes and improvements in 2019/20

a) This section summarises the improvements that have been made across 
the system since winter 2018/19.  It summarises how we have delivered 
the priorities and areas of improvement from previous report.

b) This section also describes other changes and improvements within the 
system that have contributed to improved flow and demand across the 
urgent and emergency care system.

3.1 Pre-admission 

3.1.1 Within

Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
16/06/20

HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

16 June 2020 

Present:-

Councillors S Randall-Johnson (Chair), H Ackland (Vice-Chair), M Asvachin, J Berry, 
P Crabb, R Peart, S  Russell, P Sanders, A Saywell, M Shaw, R Scott, J Trail, P Twiss, 
N Way, C Wright and J Yabsley

Apologies:-

Councillor  L Parker

Members attending in accordance with Standing Order 25

Councillor A Leadbetter

* 191  Minutes

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 March 2020  be signed as a correct 
record.

* 192  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

There was no item raised as a matter of urgency.

* 193  Public Participation

In accordance with the Council's Public Participation Rules, the Committee received and 
acknowledged representations from Councillor C Gardener (East Devon District Council) read 
on her behalf by the Scrutiny Officer (near the conclusion of the meeting) on a matter to be 
considered by the Committee, namely ‘Covid-19 Response’ (Minute *194 refers).

* 194  Preparation and Response for the COVID 19 - Response

(Councillor A Leadbetter attended in accordance with Standing Order 25 (1) and spoke to this 
item at the invitation of the Committee highlighting and thanking the County Council officers   
and staff working with NHS and partners across health and care for their exceptional work 
during this pandemic). 

(a) Introductory Comments 

The Chief Executive (Devon County Council) with the Director of Public Health and 
Accountable Officer (NHS Devon Clinical Commission Group) and the Chief Officer and Adult 
Care and Health (Devon County Council) reported on the previous and current measures 
being undertaken by the County Council with the NHS and the private/voluntary care sector to 
safeguard the public and mitigate the wider impacts of the COVID-19 virus. 

The Officers responded to Members’ questions relating to: 

 the effective work of the Council with NHS partners and the relatively low incidents of 
infections and mortality in the County both in hospitals and in the community including 
care and nursing homes which was a tribute to all Health and Care staff across the 
system; 

 the support for key workers across the County;



HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
16/06/20

 governance and local decision making and planning arrangements and the County 
Council’s designation as a Beacon Council, leading in the South West;

 the approach of the recovery phase including assessment and mitigation of the wider 
economic, societal and health impacts including the suppressed other health demands 
and their implications;

 the procurement arrangements to ensure proper supply of personal protection equipment 
(PPE), redeployment of staff across to support the 111 service, Devon Doctors and local 
hospitals; 

 new joint crossing working arrangements led by Public Health and the ongoing planning 
through for example a Pandemic Incident Management Team;

 support provided to all CQC registered care homes with close working between the CCG 
and the County Council to ensure adequate PPE supplies, infection control and testing;

 partnership working with Public Health on the local deployments of the national Test and 
Trace service and the Local Outbreak Management Plan; 

 Lessons were to be learned from discharge from hospitals into community settings  and 
the need for early testing, trace and isolate processes; and

 the need for and development of local control to manage effectively any further local 
outbreaks and with low levels of incidents the chances of success would be enhanced.   

(b) System Response

The Committee considered the Report of the Associate Director of Commissioning (Care and 
Health) (Devon County Council and NHS Devon CCG) and Director of Commissioning – NHS 
Devon CCG on the background to the pandemic, planning and preparation, the ongoing 
response, restoration and transformation, and activity and performance.

The Directors and the Chair of the Devon CCG and Dr D Jones (GP) responded to Members’ 
questions relating to:

 the quick effective roll out and use of digital technology for remote consultations to help 
ensure safety for GP surgeries and the public across the County and the anticipated  
increase of such use in the future; 

 the possible impact of the pandemic and its indirect consequences on the Long Term 
Plan across the health and care system and partners; 

 the complex process for the recording of deaths and analysis of excess (non COVID-19) 
deaths and subject to verification the lower than expected numbers in Devon;

 the possible impacts of the pandemic on Mental Health and domestic abuse for example 
and the wider implications which were being examined by the County Council;

 removal by Government of routine burdens to assist surge planning within the NHS (a full 
list would be provided to Members);

 the existing and developing work across health and social care by the Health Protection 
Board on testing processes including all staff and residents in care settings and 
preparation for further outbreaks (and the Director of Public Health undertook to provide a 
briefing note to Members on social care and health developments in these areas); and  

 the impact on care homes and possible future closures.

It was MOVED by Councillor Randall Johnson, SECONDED by Councillor Ackland and 

RESOLVED

(i) that the summary of arrangements for planning for and responding to the COVID-19 
emergency within the health and care system in Devon be acknowledged;

(ii) that the restoration and transformation of services following the COVID-19 emergency be 
supported; and 



HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
16/06/20

(iii) that the commitment and achievements of all health and care staff across the period be 
recognised and accordingly all staff be thanked for their dedicated service. 

(c) A Public Health Overview 

The Committee considered the Report of the Chief Officer for Communities, Public Health, 
Environment and Prosperity (PH/20/01) in an overview of the COVID-19 Pandemic and 
context for the impact on the Health and Care system and the responses. 

The Report covered national preparation for pandemics through modelling, the impact of 
social distancing measures including data on the population and international comparisons, 
deaths in Devon and the future including identified risks and implications, financial, legal and 
equality considerations. 
 
The Government recently asked Upper Tier and Unitary Local Authorities to establish COVID-
19 Health Protection Boards (chaired by their Directors of Public Health) and Local Outbreak 
Engagement Boards (Chaired by Leaders) to ensure outbreaks of COVID-19 could be 
managed at local level.  Work was underway to prepare Local Outbreak Management Plans 
with the expectation that these would be in place by the end of June 2020. Devon County 
Council had been selected as a ‘Beacon Council’ in the South West to develop and share 
best practice, one of eleven nationally.

The Committee noted the overview report and supported the further work taking place on the 
development of Local Outbreak Management Plans.  

* 195  Whole System Performance

The Committee considered the Joint Report of the Associate Director of Commissioning (Care 
and Health) and Director of Commissioning (Devon CCG) (ACH/20/124) on an update on 
activity and performance across the wider health and care system based on performance 
data as at April 2020 (Month 1) including later data where available.  The focus covered  
acute and community hospital settings, primary care and social care selected by system 
leaders to provide a whole system view.

The Directors and the Chair of Devon CCG responded to Members’ questions relating to: 

 diagnostics within 6 weeks and performance against the range of national cancer 
standards targets (correction of the figures in section 5.6 of the Report was reported) and 
the need for a wider Devon/Cornwall and Peninsula approach with specialised services 
and diagnostic techniques which were being developed, the single hospital solution was 
not appropriate;

 the socio-economic impacts and safeguarding issues as a result of the pandemic and  
work to add capacity and investment to support vulnerable people; 

 the success of the ‘proud to care campaign’ and the need for more capacity across health 
and social care noting the complex training required with increased acuity within personal 
care in the community; 

 the ongoing planning for restoration of elective activity levels for treatment and diagnostic 
testing;

 streamlined processes for improving delayed transfers of care and the need to build 
resilience in the personal care market; and

 the need to review the long Term Plan as a result of the pandemic and its ongoing 
impacts across health and social care.  

The Committee noted the Report on the impact of COVID-19 on health and social care and 
the consequent need to review the Long Term Plan.



HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
16/06/20

* 196  Winter Pressures 2019/2020

The Committee considered the Report of Associate Director of Commissioning (Care and 
Health) (Devon County Council and NHS Devon CCG) and Director of Commissioning – NHS 
Devon CCG (ACH/20/125) on activity and performance over the winter period of October 
2019 to March 2020 and a comparison to the previous year was available. It was noted that 
preparations to respond to the Covid19 pandemic commenced during late February and into 
March impacting upon the Urgent Care Winter performance. The Report covered 3 areas:  

• Pre-admission to hospital;
• Hospital performance; and
• Discharge and post hospital

The Officers and Dr D Jones (GP) responded to Members’ questions relating to: 

 the need to promote the flu vaccinations programme which in accordance with the 
national strategy was planned to be implemented earlier and to cover more people with a 
proposed reduction in the age limit; the social distancing and other current measures if 
continued would mitigate the impacts;

 improved access to primary care now provided total cover for the Devon population with 
access to primary care services at evenings and weekends with more digital assessments 
and less face to face contacts; 

 analysis of the number of adult social care assessments and the impact of the pandemic 
cover and ensuring; and 

 the national ongoing review of the ‘Nightingale’ hospitals and the remaining uncertainties 
in regard to the pandemic.    

The Committee recognised the ongoing pressures faced by the Health and Care system over 
winter 2019/20 and noted the COVID-19 pandemic impact on review arrangements for last 
winter.   

* 197  Information Previously Circulated

Information previously circulated for Members relating to topical developments included:  
 
(a) Regular Adult Social Care Briefings (from May to June 2020).
 
(b) Information and invite to an  NHS Devon CCG and COVID-19 Councillor Webinar on 27 
May on giving a virtual session on their response to COVID-19 in Devon.  
 
(c) Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust 17 April, 1 May and 15 May 2020 Update 
- Health & Adult Care Scrutiny Committee.
 
(d) Newsletter: South West Academic Health Science Network April 2020 Newsletter.
 
(e) Personal Protection Equipment (PPE) Update -  Letter from Matt Hancock and Robert 
Jenrick outlining the latest position.
 
(f) Stakeholder update from Northern Devon Healthcare NHS Trust: May 2020.
 

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 1.20 pm


